The Shareholders of the Company through Postal Ballot approved subdivision of Equity Shares having a Face Value

of Rs. 10/- into 5 equity shares having a face value of Rs. 2/- each and further approved issue of Bonus Shares in
the ratio of 1:1.

nOTeS TO The COnSOLIdATed FInAnCIAL STATeMenTS (Contd.)

THE INDIAN WOOD PRODUCTS COMPANY LIMITED

128 ANNUAL REPORT 2018 - 19

(` in Lacs)

(b) Terms and Rights attached to equity Shares

 The Company has only one class of Equity shares having a par value of ₹ 2/- per share. Each holder of equity shares
is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividend in Indian Rupees. The dividend proposed

by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. In the
event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of the equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of

the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity

shares held by the shareholders.

(c) Shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

Particulars
As at 31.03.2019 As at 31.03.2018

no. of shares % No. of shares %

Security Company Limited 12,203,560 19.08 1,220,356 19.08

Savita Mohta 9,160,200 14.32 916,020 14.32

Bharat Mohta 7,589,000 11.86 758,900 11.86

Avanti Mohta 7,526,160 11.76 752,616 11.76

Bharat Mohta HUF 4,550,000 7.11 455,000 7.11

 The Shareholders of the Company through Postal Ballot approved subdivision of Equity Shares having a Face Value

of Rs. 10/- into 5 equity shares having a face value of Rs. 2/- each and further approved issue of Bonus Shares in
the ratio of 1:1.

note 15 - Other equity

Particulars
As at

31 March, 2019

As at

31 March, 2018

Capital Reserve 0.03 0.03

Retained Earnings (Refer Note (i)) 33,488.03 32,530.36

Closing Balance 33,488.06 32,530.39

Other Comprehensive Income Reserve - Opening (68.78) (65.99)

Add: During the year (7.77) 2.76

Add: Share of Joint Venture (102.67) (4.59)

Less: Deferred tax 2.26 (0.96)

[…]

Actuarial (Gains)/Losses Arising from Changes in Experience

Adjustments on Plan Liabilities
- (1.91) - 17.25

Total Actuarial (Gains)/Losses Recognized in other Comprehensive
Income

- 7.77 - (2.76)

The Major Categories of Plan Assets as a % of Total Plan

Qualifying Insurance Policy 100% 100%

The Principal Actuarial Assumption used :

Discount Rate 7.6% 7.6%

Salary Growth Rate 5% 5%

Withdrawal Rate 5% at younger ages

reducing to 1% at

older ages

5% at younger ages

reducing to 1% at

older ages

The estimates of future salary increases have been considered in actuarial valuation after taking into consideration

the impact of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand situation in the
employment market.

Basis used to determine expected Rate of Return on Assets :

The expected return on plan assets is based on market expectation, at the beginning of the period, which is used for

calculating returns over the entire life of the related obligation. The Gratuity Scheme is invested in group Gratuity-
Cum-Life assurance cash accumulation policy offered by Life Insurance Corporation of India.

41 Employee Benefits (Contd.)

Consolidated Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 - 19 143

 Sensitivity Analysis for Significant Assumptions as on 31st March, 2019 are as Follows :

Particulars
31st March, 2019 31st March, 2019

Leave Gratuity Leave Gratuity

Assumptions discount Rate

Sensitivity Level 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease

Impact on Defined Benefit Plan (INR) 170.62 435.83 181.50 471.28

Assumptions Future Salary Increase

Sensitivity Level 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease

Impact on Defined Benefit Plan (INR) 181.61 471.02 170.47 435.77

Assumptions Withdrawal Rate

Sensitivity Level W.R. * 110% W.R. * 90%

Impact on Defined Benefit Plan (INR) 175.96 454.98 175.73 450.81

Sensitivity Analysis for Significant Assumptions as on 31st March, 2018 are as Follows :

Particulars
31st March, 2018 31st March, 2018

Leave Gratuity Leave Gratuity

Assumptions discount Rate

Sensitivity Level 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease

Impact on Defined Benefit Plan (INR) 152.59 402.99 161.65 434.24

Assumptions Future Salary Increase

Sensitivity Level 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease

Impact on Defined Benefit Plan (INR) 161.75 434.11 152.47 402.98

Assumptions Withdrawal Rate

Sensitivity Level W.R. * 110% W.R. * 90%

Impact on Defined Benefit Plan (INR) 157.14 419.90 156.80 416.18

The Weighted Average Duration of the Defined Benefit Obligation as at 31st March 2019 is 58 years.

(` in Lacs)

nOTeS TO The COnSOLIdATed FInAnCIAL STATeMenTS (Contd.)

41 Employee Benefits (Contd.)

THE INDIAN WOOD PRODUCTS COMPANY LIMITED

144 ANNUAL REPORT 2018 - 19

42  Fair Values

Financial Instruments with category:

Particulars

Carrying Value Fair Value

31st March,

2019

31st March,

2018

31st March,

2019

31st March,

2018

Financial Assets

Trade receivables - at amortised cost 3734.37 3658.82 3734.37 3658.82

Security Deposits - at amortised cost 55.80 50.62 55.80 50.62

Cash and Cash equivalents at amortised cost 523.05 321.79 523.05 321.79

Balance with Bank other than Cash and Cash

Equivalent - amortised cost
18.52 460.21 18.52 460.21

Loans - at amortised cost 17.11 25.58 17.11 25.58

Total 4,348.85 4,517.02 4,348.85 4,517.02

Financial Liabilities

Loans from Bank and others-at amortised cost 5,672.57 4,090.40 5,672.57 4,090.40

Security Deposits - at amortised cost 10.27 5.05 10.27 5.05

Payable to Employees 155.45 173.02 155.45 173.02

Unclaimed Dividend 17.28 11.79 17.28 11.79

Trade Payables 806.74 3,217.79 806.74 3,217.79

Total 6,662.31 7,498.05 6,662.31 7,498.05

43 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

The Company’s financial liabilities comprise loans, Trade and other payables. The main purpose of these
financial liabilities is to finance the Company’s operation. The Company’s principal financial assets include
Investments, loans, Trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its

operations. The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company regularly

assess these risks, monitor, evaluate and deploy mitigation measures to manage the risks within risk appetite.